

APR 9 - 2010

No. 09-821

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES E. SISNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

TIM REISCH, *ET AL.*
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**Brief of Respondents Tim Reisch, et al., in
Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

James E. Moore
WOODS, FULLER, SHULTZ
& SMITH
300 S. Phillips Ave.
P.O. Box 5027
Sioux Falls, SD 57117
(605) 978-0613

John C. Eastman
Counsel of Record
840 E. 37th St.
Long Beach, CA 90807
(562) 426-1934
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Although A Split Exists In The Circuit Courts, The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct And Consistent With This Court’s Decisions..... 2

 II. No Circuit Court Of Appeals Has Held That Congress Waived State Sovereign Immunity For RLUIPA Claims For Money Damages Through CRREA..... 4

 III.If Certiorari Is Granted, This Case Presents The Issues, Including The Constitutionality Of RLUIPA Pursuant To Congress’s Spending Power, More Clearly Than The Decisions In *Sossamon* And *Cardinal*..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	3
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	2, 3
<i>Cardinal v. Metrish</i> , 564 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 USLW 3065 (Jul 22, 2009) (NO. 09-109).....	passim
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	6
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	2, 3
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	2, 3
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	1, 4
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 533 F.Supp.2d 952 (D.S.D. 2008)	6
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007).....	1, 4
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 77 USLW 3657 (May 22, 2009) (NO. 08-1438)	passim
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)	i

STATUTES

Civil Rights Remedies Equalization Act
("CRREA"), 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7.....passim

Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
42 U.S.C. 1997e(e)..... 6

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized
Persons Act ("RLUIPA"), 42 U.S.C. §2000cc-1passim
